Installation Instructions
40KMC / 38HDF
40KMQ / 38QRF
In---Ceiling Cassette Duct---Free Split System
Sizes 018 to 036
40KMC, KMQ Unit
38HDF/QRF Unit
NOTE: Read the entire instruction manual before starting the

38HDF n n n n
38QRF n n (qty 2) n n (qty 3)
* Multiple pistons. Quantity varies with size.
These instructions cover the installation and start--up of the systems
listed in Table 2.
Table 2 – Matched Systems
SYSTEM
TYPE
SYSTEM
SIZE OUTDOOR UNIT
INDOOR UNIT
MODEL NUM-
BER
Cooling
Only
018 38HDF018---3 40KMC018---3
024 38HDF024---3 40KMC024---3
030 38HDF030---3 40KMC03036---3
036 38HDF036---3/5/6 40KMC03036---3
Heat Pump
018 38QRF018---3 40KMQ01824---3
024 38QRF024---3 40KMQ01824---3
030 38QRF030---3 40KMQ03036---3
036 38QRF035---3/5/6 40KMQ03036---3
Cooling
with
Electric

11
ELECTRICAL DATA
Table 10 – 38HDF/38QRF Electrical Data
38HDF/38QRF
UNIT SIZE V---PH---Hz
VOLTAGE RANGE* COMPRESSOR OUTDOOR FAN MOTOR
MIN CKT
AMPS
FUSE/
CKT
BKR
AMPS
RLA LRA FLA NEC Hp kW OutMin Max
018 208/230---1---60 187 253 9.0 48.0 0.80 0.125 0.09 12.1 20
024 208/230---1---60 187 253 12.8 58.3 0.80 0.125 0.09 16.8 25
38QRF030 208/230---1---60 187 253 14.1 73.0 1.50 0.25 0.19 18.4 30
38HDF030 208/230---1---60 187 253 14.1 73.0 0.80 0.125 0.09 18.4 30
035
208/230---1---60 187 253 16.7 79.0 1.50 0.25 0.19 22.3 35
208/230---3---60 187 253 10.4 73.0 1.50 0.25 0.19 14.5 20
460---3---60 414 506 5.8 38.0 0.80 0.25 0.19 8.7 15